2013
Distributor
1305. cap-ob-3
MOTOR CONTROL (CONTACTOR/ MS/ MMS), CIRCUIT BREAKER (MCCB/ ELCB/ EMCCB/ MCB), AIR CIRCUIT BREAKER, AUTOMATIC
TRANSFER SWITCHES (Panel Board Type/ Residential Unit Use), SURGE PROTECTIVE DEVICE, LOW VOLTAGE POWER CAPACITORS,
SMART METER, INVERTER
Breaker & switchgears overseas sales dept.
3F, No.9, Sec. 1, Chang-an E. Rd., Zhongshan Dist., Taipei City 10441, Taiwan

Relative humidity 90%
Environment conditions No conductive particles
Type designation
Output mode- J: relay output;  D: output DC 12V
Output terminal #- 6/8/10/12/16/22 ways
Function code
Blank- basic type
A: anti-harmonic type;  B: communication interface
W: 3 - phases compensation
JK series
Catalogue designation SH = Shihlin Electric
SH  -  JK  W                J
*Note: 220V AC operating and measuring voltage upon request.
25
Low
 voltage pow
er capacitors
Type designation
Split-phase Reactive Power Regulator
Category Relay output DC 12V output
Basic type SH-JKF-16J SH-JKF-16D
Anti-harmonic type SH-JKFA-16J SH-JKFA-16D
Communication interface available SH-JKFB-15J SH-JKFB-15D
Technical parameters
Operating voltage *AC 220V±20% class 0.5
Measuring voltage *AC 220V±20% class 0.5
Measuring current AC 0~5A class 0.5
Rated frequency 50Hz±5Hz class 1.0
Sensitivity ≧100mA class 1.0 (reactive power )
Power consumption ≦12VA Frequency±0.1Hz
Dimension 144×144×110 mm
Installation dimension 138×138 mm
Ambient temperature -25℃~70℃
Altitude
No more than 2000m above sea
level
Relative humidity 90%
Environment conditions No conductive particles
Output mode - J: relay output;  D: output DC 12V
Output terminal # - 15/16 ways
Function code
Blank- basic type
A: anti-harmonic type;  B: communication interface
F: Phase-spliting compensation + 3 phase compensation
JK series
Catalogue designation SH = Shihlin Electric
SH  -  JK  F                 J
*Note: 220V AC operating and measuring voltage upon request.
26
Low
 voltage pow
er capacitors
G. Series Reactor Selection
Series Reactor
3Ø, 60Hz
220V   7.62V
3kVAR (6%)
Capacitor
3Ø, 60Hz
260V
50kVAR
Wrong selection
Rated Voltage 220V
The rated voltages of reactor and capacitor are
di�erent, the ratio of impedance is 4.3% (not 6%).
OK
Series Reactor
3Ø, 60Hz
260V   7.62V
3kVAR (6%)
Capacitor
3Ø, 60Hz
260V
50kVAR
Correct selection
Rated Voltage 260V
The rated voltages of reactor and capacitor are
the same, the ratio of impedance is 6%.
Capacitive and Inductive reactance ratio
( 220V/ √3 )×6% ＝ 7.62V
XL＝V²/ Q＝7.62²/ (3k/ 3) = 0.0581Ω
XC＝V²/ Q＝260²/ 50k = 1.352Ω
XL/ XC =  0.0581/ 1.352 = 4.3%
( 260V/ √3 )×6% ＝ 9.01V
XL＝V²/ Q＝9.01²/ (3k/ 3) = 0.0811Ω
XC＝V²/ Q＝260²/ 50k = 1.352Ω
XL/ XC =  0.0811/ 1.352 = 6%
H. Selecting Capacitor Size